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**WARNING**

Important Information for Quarantined (Unreleased but not abandoned) Trials

To ensure NVT trial results remain robust, relevant and of the highest quality, it is policy to exclude
quarantined trial data from the published reports. Trials can be quarantined due to: frost,
high CV values, crop damage (spray, animal, or herbicide), waterlogging etc. These events

are random, uncontrollable, unpredictable and extremely variable in both timing and severity

of the damage caused.

Data presented within this report has been made available to provide growers with a transparent
account of the fate of unreleased but not abandoned NVT trials. The data is of no value for the
purposes of head to head variety comparison and will not form part of the trial data for the NVT
website, database and app reporting systems. It should not be used for any variety selection decisions
and it has been excluded from the NVT Long Term MET analysis.

Replication of this data is strictly prohibited and it MUST NOT be used by ANY parties for producing
variety brochures and marketing material, sowing guides, grower notes or ANY OTHER publication or
communication activities.
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Introduction

The quarantine reports are state based and have three major data sections:

- Table list of 2017 unreleased trials for Wheat Barley and Canola (per Crop basis)
- Grain Quality data (as available) for all trials

Subdivided into Trial Yield Data, 1000 Grain Weight, Hectolitre Weight, Protein, Screenings,
Oil, Protein Seed etc.

- Individual Trial reports for all unreleased trials

This is the Victoria (VIC) 2017 Quarantine trials report for Barley, Canola and Wheat.
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Table 1: 2017 VIC Unreleased Trials for Barley, Canola and Wheat

‘State  SiteDescription  CropName TrialCode  SowingDate HarvestDate  Site Mean Yield  CV Value

VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC
VIC

Streatham
Manangatang
Horsham
Streatham
Horsham
Streatham
Streatham
Streatham

Barley
Barley
Canola
Canola
Canola
Canola
Wheat
Wheat

BLoA17STRE3
BMaA17MANA3
CMRA17HORS3
CMRA17STRE3
CMTA17HORS3
CMTA17STRE3
WEaA17STRE3
WLoA17STRE3

09-May-17
02-May-17
12-May-17
30-Apr-17
12-May-17
30-Apr-17
09-May-17
30-Apr-17

27-Dec-17
23-Nov-17
24-Nov-17
18-Dec-17
24-Nov-17
18-Dec-17
28-Dec-17
28-Dec-17

4.35
3.29
2.12
2.29
1.95
2.29
3.58
3.96

Back to Top

4.46
5.21
9.88

15.43

10.77

15.44
8.39
8.98
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Trial Yield Data

State
Region
Nearest Town
Crop Type
Trial ID
Variety Name
Alestar
Bass
Biere
Bottler
Capstan
Charger
Commander
Compass
Explorer
Fairview
Fathom
Fleet
Flinders
Gairdner
Granger
Hindmarsh
La Trobe
Maltstar
Navigator
Oxford
RGT Planet
Rosalind
Schooner
Scope
Spartacus CL
Topstart
Urambie
Westminster

Site Mean (t/ha)
CV (%)

Probability

LSD (tha)

Analysis Date

Sowing Date

Trial Comments

2017 Quarantine Report Barley VIC

VIC
Mallee
Manangatang
Barley
BMaAl1l7MANA3
t/ha

3.93
1.82

3.71
2.22

3.27
3.72

3.48
3.81
2.73
3.05

3.9
4.34
3.56

2.9
3.48
2.84

3.29

5.21

<0.001

0.28
04-Dec-2017
02-May-2017

WARNING: THIS

VIC
South West
Streatham
Barley
BLOA17STRE3

t/ha
- 4.28
120 3.86
55 -
- 4.65
- 4.43
- 4.59
113 4.53
68 4.49
- 4.45
- 4.18
99 -
113 -
- 3.88
106 4.1
116 4.46
83 -
93 -
- 4.47
- 3.86
118 4.36
132 4.85
108 5.08
88 -
106 -
86 4.52
- 4.7
- 3.84
- 3.7
4.35
4.46
<0.001
9 0.32
03-Jan-2018
09-May-2017

All seed was treated

%

98
89

107
102
105
104
103
102

96

89
94
103

103

89
100
11
117

104
108
88
85

NVT GRDC
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Hectolitre Weight

State VIC VIC
Region Mallee South West
Nearest Town Manangatang Streatham
Crop Type Barley Barley
Trial ID BMaA1l7MANA3 BLOA17STRE3
Variety Name kg/hectolitre kg/hectolitre
Alestar - 52.7
Bass 67.04 57.5
Biere 62.3 -
Bottler - 56.1
Capstan - 51.5
Charger - 56.4
Commander 65.54 56.4
Compass 64.64 60.2
Explorer - 50.9
Fairview - 53.9
Fathom 65.34 -
Fleet 63.88 -
Flinders - 54.7
Gairdner 64.88 59
Granger 65.75 56.6
Hindmarsh 68.19 -
La Trobe 68.49 -
Maltstar - 55.9
Navigator - 56.2
Oxford 65.94 54.5
RGT Planet 65.74 53
Rosalind 66.58 55.8
Schooner 67.13 -
Scope 67.7 -
Spartacus CL 65.71 58.8
Topstart - 55.3
Urambie - 49.8
Westminster - 48.1
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2017 Quarantine Report Barley VIC NVT GRDC Back to Top

Protein

State VIC VIC
Region Mallee South West
Nearest Town Manangatang Streatham
Crop Type Barley Barley
Trial ID BMaA17MANA3 BLOA17STRE3
Variety Name % %
Alestar - 11.9
Bass 13 14
Biere 15.8 -
Bottler - 11.6
Capstan - 13.3
Charger - 12.9
Commander 13 11.9
Compass 14 12.2
Explorer - 12.2
Fairview - 134
Fathom 13.1 -
Fleet 12.6 -
Flinders - 12.1
Gairdner 13.6 12.8
Granger 12.7 12.3
Hindmarsh 14.6 -
La Trobe 13.7 -
Maltstar - 12.3
Navigator - 13.9
Oxford 12.2 12.5
RGT Planet 111 11.9
Rosalind 12.7 124
Schooner 14.1 -
Scope 12.7 -
Spartacus CL 13.8 13.2
Topstart - 114
Urambie - 12.7
Westminster - 14.3
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Screenings (<2.2 mm sieve)

State VIC VIC
Region Mallee South West
Nearest Town Manangatang Streatham
Crop Type Barley Barley
Trial ID BMaA17MANA3 BLOA17STRE3
Variety Name % %
Alestar - 12.9
Bass 1.12 6.8
Biere 3.43 -
Bottler - 9.6
Capstan - 12.4
Charger - 8.6
Commander 2.41 7.4
Compass 2.82 3.7
Explorer - 11.7
Fairview - 10
Fathom 1.55 -
Fleet 1.44 -
Flinders - 10.3
Gairdner 6.73 6.7
Granger 217 6.5
Hindmarsh 1.44 -
La Trobe 1.46 -
Maltstar - 9.9
Navigator - 8.6
Oxford 8.52 11
RGT Planet 213 10.8
Rosalind 1.71 7.5
Schooner 1.58 -
Scope 1.73 -
Spartacus CL 2.07 9.7
Topstart - 9.3
Urambie - 16.6
Westminster - 10.2
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2017 Quarantine Report Barley VIC NVT GRDC Back to Top

Plump Grain (>2.5 mm sieve)

State VIC VIC
Region Mallee South West
Nearest Town Manangatang Streatham
Crop Type Barley Barley
Trial ID BMaA17MANA3 BLOA17STRE3
Variety Name % %
Alestar - 64.3
Bass 94.99 761
Biere 87.42 -
Bottler - 73.4
Capstan - 63.4
Charger - 74.6
Commander 89.33 82.5
Compass 95.14 86.7
Explorer - 67.9
Fairview - 61.9
Fathom 94.78 -
Fleet 93.57 -
Flinders - 70
Gairdner 65.1 76.5
Granger 83.12 79.2
Hindmarsh 95.3 -
La Trobe 94.73 -
Maltstar - 69.6
Navigator - 77.4
Oxford 51.78 59
RGT Planet 89.76 74.2
Rosalind 92.28 74.9
Schooner 91.93 -
Scope 89.76 -
Spartacus CL 91.29 69.9
Topstart - 68.1
Urambie - 52.4
Westminster - 69.4
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Trial Yield Data

State VIC vIC VIC vic
Region South West South West Wimmera Wimmera
Nearest Town Streatham Streatham Horsham Horsham
Crop Type Canola Canola Canola Canola
Trial 1D CMRA17STRE3 CMTA17STRE3 CMRA17HORS3 CMTA17HORS3

Variety Name t/ha % t/ha % t/ha % t/ha %
ATR Bonito - - - - - - 1.91 98
ATR Mako - - 2.46 107 - - 1.84 94
ATR Stingray - - - - - - 1.58 81
ATR Wahoo - - 2.46 107 - - - -
AV Garnet - - - - - - - -
Banker CL - - - - - - - -
Bayer 3000 TR - - - - - - 1.95 100
DG 408RR - - - - 2.25 106 - -
DG 460RR 1.79 78 - - 2.07 98 - -
DG 560TT - - 2 87 - - 1.87 96
DG 670TT - - 24 105 - - 1.95 100
Hyola 350TT - - - - - - 21 108
Hyola 404RR - - - - 1.99 94 - -
Hyola 506RR 2.46 107 - - 2.19 104 - -
Hyola 525RT - - - - - - 1.86 95
Hyola 559TT - - 2.05 89 - - 1.87 96
Hyola 575CL - - - - - - - -
Hyola 600RR - - - - 1.72 81 - -
Hyola 650TT - - 1.95 85 - - 2.04 105
Hyola 725RT - - - - - - - -
HyTTec Trophy - - 2.41 105 - - 2.15 111
IH51 RR 2.47 108 - - 21 99 - -
InVigor R 5520P 2.51 110 - - 2.18 103 - -
InVigor T 4510 - - 2.73 119 - - 2.22 114
Monola 416TT - - 2.23 97 - - 1.92 99
Monola 515TT - - 1.87 81 - - 1.62 83
Monola G11 1.95 85 - - - - - -
Nuseed Diamond - - - - - - - -
Nuseed GT-42 2.35 103 - - 1.94 92 - -
Nuseed GT-53 2.25 98 - - 22 104 - -
Nuseed Quartz - - - - - - - -
Pioneer 43Y92 (CL) - - - - - - - -
Pioneer 44T02 TT - - - - - - 1.88 97
Pioneer 44Y90 (CL) - - - - - - - -
Pioneer 45Y25 (RR) 2.55 111 - - - - - -
Pioneer 45Y91 (CL) - - - - - - - -
Saintly CL - - - - - - - -
SF Ignite TT - - 25 109 - - 2.34 120
SF Turbine TT - - - - - - 1.97 101
VICTORY V5003RR 2.19 96 - - 2.22 105 - -
VICTORY V7002CL - - - - - - - -
Site Mean (t/ha) 2.29 2.29 2.12 1.95
CV (%) 15.43 15.44 9.88 10.77
Probability 0.0036 0.0047 <0.001 <0.001
LSD (tha) 0.5 22 0.5 22 0.35 16 0.35 18
Analysis Date 04-Jan-2018 04-Jan-2018 30-Nov-2017 30-Nov-2017
Sowing Date 30-Apr-2017 30-Apr-2017 12-May-2017 12-May-2017
Trial Comments This trial has a CV This trial has a CV Site significantly Site significantly
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Oil

State
Region
Nearest Town
Crop Type
Trial ID

Variety Name
ATR Bonito
ATR Mako
ATR Stingray
ATR Wahoo
AV Garnet
Banker CL
Bayer 3000 TR
DG 408RR
DG 460RR
DG 560TT
DG 670TT
Hyola 350TT
Hyola 404RR
Hyola 506RR
Hyola 525RT
Hyola 559TT
Hyola 575CL
Hyola 600RR
Hyola 650TT
Hyola 725RT
HyTTec Trophy
IH51 RR
InVigor R 5520P
InVigor T 4510
Monola 416TT
Monola 515TT
Monola G11
Nuseed Diamond
Nuseed GT-42
Nuseed GT-53
Nuseed Quartz
Pioneer 43Y92 (CL)
Pioneer 44T02 TT
Pioneer 44Y90 (CL)
Pioneer 45Y25 (RR)
Pioneer 45Y91 (CL)
Saintly CL
SF Ignite TT
SF Turbine TT
VICTORY V5003RR
VICTORY V7002CL

2017 Quarantine Report Canola VIC

VIC
South West
Streatham
Canola

CMRA17STRE3

%

VIC VIC VIC
South West Wimmera Wimmera
Streatham Horsham Horsham
Canola Canola Canola
CMTA17STRE3 CMRA17HORS3 CMTA17HORS3
% % %
43.9 - -
477 - -
45 - -
45.7 - -
46.7 - -
46 - -
441 - -
45.8 - -
47.2 - -
47 - -
45.2 - -
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Protein - Seed

State
Region
Nearest Town
Crop Type
Trial ID

Variety Name
ATR Bonito
ATR Mako
ATR Stingray
ATR Wahoo
AV Garnet
Banker CL
Bayer 3000 TR
DG 408RR
DG 460RR
DG 560TT
DG 670TT
Hyola 350TT
Hyola 404RR
Hyola 506RR
Hyola 525RT
Hyola 559TT
Hyola 575CL
Hyola 600RR
Hyola 650TT
Hyola 725RT
HyTTec Trophy
IH51 RR
InVigor R 5520P
InVigor T 4510
Monola 416TT
Monola 515TT
Monola G11
Nuseed Diamond
Nuseed GT-42
Nuseed GT-53
Nuseed Quartz
Pioneer 43Y92 (CL)
Pioneer 44T02 TT
Pioneer 44Y90 (CL)
Pioneer 45Y25 (RR)
Pioneer 45Y91 (CL)
Saintly CL
SF Ignite TT
SF Turbine TT
VICTORY V5003RR
VICTORY V7002CL

2017 Quarantine Report Canola VIC

VIC
South West
Streatham
Canola

CMRA17STRE3

%

VIC VIC VIC
South West Wimmera Wimmera
Streatham Horsham Horsham
Canola Canola Canola
CMTA17STRE3 CMRA17HORS3 CMTA17HORS3
% % %
21 - -
17.2 - -
19.5 - -
18 - -
18.9 - -
18.2 - -
21.3 - -
18.6 - -
18.4 - -
19.9 - -
19.8 - -

DO NOT REPRODUCE, REPLICATE OR COPY

NVT GRDC

Back to Top

13 of 56



2017 Quarantine Report Wheat VIC

Trial Yield Data

State VIC
Region South West
Nearest Town Streatham
Crop Type Wheat
Trial ID WEaAl1l7STRE3
Variety Name t/ha %
Beckom 2.66
Bolac 3.13
Chara 3.24
Coolah 2.73
Cutlass 4.13
DS Pascal 1.88
EGA Wedgetail 3.86
Elmore CL Plus 2.99
Forrest 3.08
Kiora 3.77
Longsword 3.7
LRPB Beaufort 2.66
LRPB Kittyhawk 2.77
LRPB Phantom 4.21
LRPB Scout 3.88
LRPB Trojan 3.33
Manning 4.86
RGT Accroc 4.1
RGT Adagio 3.74
RGT Calabro 5.41
RGT Zanzibar 1.68
SQP Revenue 4.58
Site Mean (t/ha) 3.58
CV (%) 8.39
Probability <0.001
LSD (t/ha) 0.53
Analysis Date 03-Jan-2018
Sowing Date 09-May-2017
Trial Comments This trial site was

All seed was treated
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74
87
90
76
115
53
108
83
86
105
103
74
77
117
108
93
136
114
104
151
47
128
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Trial Yield Data

State
Region
Nearest Town
Crop Type
Trial ID
Variety Name
Brennan
Cutlass
DS Pascal
EGA Wedgetall
Einstein
Forrest
Longsword
LRPB Beaufort
LRPB Kittyhawk
LRPB Trojan
Manning
Naparoo
RGT Accroc
RGT Adagio
RGT Calabro
RGT Zanzibar
SF Ovalo
SQP Revenue
Sunlamb
Sunmax

Site Mean (t/ha)
CV (%)

Probability

LSD (t/ha)

Analysis Date

Sowing Date

Trial Comments

2017 Quarantine Report Wheat VIC

VIC
South West
Streatham
Wheat
WLOA17STRE3
t/ha

3.41
4.41
2.55
3.73
4.67

34
3.49
3.18
3.09

3.8
4.74
3.32
4.18
4.02
5.31
3.06
4.36
5.03
4.82

34

3.96

8.98

<0.001

0.57
03-Jan-2018
30-Apr-2017

This trial site was
All seed was treated

%0
86
111
65
94
118
86
88
80
78
96
120
84
106
102
134
77
110
127
122
86
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Varlety H Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials

= Trial Report
Trials

A GRDC INITIATIVE

Manangatang - Barley - Main Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  3.29 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 2/05/2017

LSD: 0.28 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 23/11/2017

CV: 52% Report Date: 11/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: BMaA17MANA3
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

8/12/2017 WARNING: THIS TRIAL WAS SEVERELY AFFECTED BY FROST. Frost will affect varieties
differently and trial results will be unreliable and not a true reflection of variety performance or
ranking. These trial results should not be used to make variety selection decisions. Please visit
the Long Term Multi Environment Trial results (http://app.nvtonline.com.au/) for accurate and
reliable trial information.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -2.9
°Con Aug 1,0 °C on Aug 8, -0.1 °C on Aug 9, -1.3 °C on Aug 13, -1.9 °C on Aug 19, -4.1 °C on
Aug 20, -1.9 °C on Aug 22, -1.2 °C on Aug 24, -1.6 °C on Aug 25, -2.3 °C on Aug 26, -2.4 °C on
Aug 28, -1.7 °C on Aug 30, -2.6 °C on Aug 31, -0.1 °C on Sep 8, -2.5 °C on Sep 9, -3.3 °C on Sep
10, -2.4 °C on Sep 16, -4.7 °C on Sep 17, -1.9 °C on Sep 20, -1.9 °C on Sep 26, -1.3 °C on Sep
29,-2.5°ConOct1,-1.6 °Con Oct 3, -0.6 °C on Oct 10. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 36.5 °C on Sep 22, 37 °C on Sep 23, 34.1 °C on Sep 27, 32.5 °C on Oct 2, 36.7 °C on Oct
3,37 °Con Oct 4, 36.3 °C on Oct 8, 33.8 °C on Oct 10, 35.8 °C on Oct 15, 38.1 °C on Oct 16,
37.9°Con Oct 17, 37.6 °C on Oct 18, 37.2 °C on Oct 19, 33.5 °C on Oct 23, 35.1 °C on Oct 24,
35.1 °C on Oct 25, 33.5 °C on Oct 27, 33.6 °C on Oct 29. Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards
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Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials

Analysis Receival Standards

Trial Report

4/12/2017 23/11/2017
Screenings Plump Grain
Hectolitre (<2.2mm (>2.5 mm
Predicted Yield Weight Protein sieve) sieve)
tonnes/ha kg/hectolitre % % %

RGT Planet 4.34 65.74 11.10 2.10 89.80
Bass 3.93 67.04 13.00 1.10 95.00
Oxford 3.90 65.94 12.20 8.50 51.80
Granger 3.81 65.75 12.70 2.20 83.10
Fleet 3.72 63.88 12.60 1.40 93.60
Commander 3.71 65.54 13.00 2.40 89.30
Rosalind 3.56 66.58 12.70 1.70 92.30
Gairdner 3.48 64.88 13.60 6.70 65.10
Scope 3.48 67.70 12.70 1.70 89.80
Fathom 3.27 65.34 13.10 1.60 94.80
La Trobe 3.05 68.49 13.70 1.50 94.70
Schooner 2.90 67.13 14.10 1.60 91.90
Spartacus CL 2.84 65.71 13.80 2.10 91.30
Hindmarsh 2.73 68.19 14.60 1.40 95.30
Compass 2.22 64.64 14.00 2.80 95.10
Biere 1.82 62.30 15.80 3.40 87.40

Temperature Graph
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Varlety H Grains Research and Develop_rlpr%rlltRCe%rgrct)ration - National Variety Trials
Trials
A GRDC INITIATIVE
Pre Harvest Measurements
27/03/2017 12/09/2017 12/10/2017
Number of Bird or Animal
Rows per Plot | Zadoks score Patchiness damage Frost damage
0=None,9= | 0=None, 9=

number score 1t09 Maximum Maximum
Bass 6.0 55.0 7.3 1.0 1.3
Biere 6.0 70.0 2.0 1.0 7.0
Commander 6.0 61.0 3.3 1.0 1.7
Compass 6.0 80.0 3.0 1.0 3.3
Fathom 6.0 65.0 2.0 1.0 3.0
Fleet 6.0 65.0 5.7 1.7 1.7
Gairdner 6.0 55.0 7.0 1.0 2.0
Granger 6.0 55.0 5.3 1.0 2.0
Hindmarsh 6.0 65.0 1.3 2.3 2.7
La Trobe 6.0 65.0 2.3 2.7 2.7
Oxford 6.0 49.0 8.3 1.0 1.7
RGT Planet 6.0 61.0 4.3 1.0 1.7
Rosalind 6.0 70.0 3.3 3.3 2.0
Schooner 6.0 61.0 3.0 1.0 2.7
Scope 6.0 65.0 1.7 1.0 2.7
Spartacus CL 6.0 65.0 2.3 1.0 3.3
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Flutriafol 250 g/L 2/05/2017 0.12 L/ha
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 2/05/2017 3.00 kg/ha
Trifluralin 480 g/L 2/05/2017 1.50 L/ha
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 2/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Glyphosate 540 gm/L 2/05/2017 2.00 L/ha
Bromoxynil 210 g/L, Pyrasulfotole 375 g/L 28/06/2017 0.67 L/ha
LVE MCPA 500 g/L 28/06/2017 0.40 L/ha
Paraffinic Oil 582 g/L 28/06/2017 0.40 L/ha
Propiconazole 250 g/L 28/06/2017 0.30 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 24/08/2017 0.30 L/ha
BS 1000 1000 g/L 24/08/2017 0.20 L/ha
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Varlety Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials
= H Trial Report
Trials
A GRDC INITIATIVE
Chemicals
Ingredients
Chlorpyrifos 500 g/L 24/08/2017 0.60 L/ha
Fertilisers
Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Granulock Supreme Z 2/05/2017 60 7.2 12.6 24
Urea 28/06/2017 60 27.6 = =
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Vertosols

Vertosols: clay soils with shrink—swell properties that exhibit strong cracking when dry.
Some of these soils also show gilgai microrelief.

Sub-Order Grey
Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg mg/kg
clay, 5 clay
16/02/2017 0-10 2.0 53.7 32.00 Colwell
16/02/2017 10-60 0.0 9.7 0.00 0.0
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
16/02/2017 0.8 8.50 7.90 0.2 0.2
16/02/2017 0.0 8.85 8.10 0.1 0.7
Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: Farmer Records

19.6 13.3 52.5 72.0 26.5 25 15.1 60.8 7.7 24.0 38.5 50.3
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Paddock History

Year Crop Herbicides Fertilisers

2014 Field Pea no residual SSP

2015 Wheat no residual MAP

2016 Legume pasture no residual vetch hay. MAP + Gypsum
2017 Wheat na na
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Streatham - Barley - Long Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  4.35 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 9/05/2017

LSD: 0.32 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 27/12/2017

CV: 45 % Report Date: 17/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: BLOA17STRE3
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Date Comments
27/07/2017 All seed was treated with Systiva

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.6
°ConAug 1, -1.5°C on Aug 2, -1.8 °C on Aug 19, -3.2 °C on Aug 20, -0.4 °C on Aug 24, -0.7 °C
on Aug 25, -0.8 °C on Aug 27, -1.7 °C on Aug 28, -1.4 °C on Aug 30, -2.8 °C on Aug 31, -1.2 °C
on Sep 17, -1.7 °C on Sep 26. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 34.2 °C on Oct 2, 34 °C on Oct 3, 33.5 °C on Oct 4, 36.3 °C on Oct 8, 36 °C on Oct 10,
33.2 °C on Oct 14, 33 °C on Oct 15, 38.6 °C on Oct 16, 35 °C on Oct 17, 35.7 °C on Oct 18.
Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards
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Analysis Receival Standards

Trial Report

3/01/2018 27/12/2017
Screenings Plump Grain
Hectolitre (<2.2mm (>2.5 mm
Predicted Yield Weight Protein sieve) sieve)
tonnes/ha kg/hectolitre % % %

Rosalind 5.08 55.80 12.40 7.50 74.90
RGT Planet 4.85 53.00 11.90 10.80 74.20
Topstart 4.70 55.30 11.40 9.30 68.10
Bottler 4.65 56.10 11.60 9.60 73.40
Charger 4.59 56.40 12.90 8.60 74.60
Commander 4.53 56.40 11.90 7.40 82.50
Spartacus CL 452 58.80 13.20 9.70 69.90
Compass 4.49 60.20 12.20 3.70 86.70
Maltstar 4.47 55.90 12.30 9.90 69.60
Granger 4.46 56.60 12.30 6.50 79.20
Explorer 4.45 50.90 12.20 11.70 67.90
Capstan 443 51.50 13.30 12.40 63.40
Oxford 4.36 54.50 12.50 11.00 59.00
Alestar 4.28 52.70 11.90 12.90 64.30
Fairview 4.18 53.90 13.40 10.00 61.90
Gairdner 4.10 59.00 12.80 6.70 76.50
Flinders 3.88 54.70 12.10 10.30 70.00
Bass 3.86 57.50 14.00 6.80 76.10
Navigator 3.86 56.20 13.90 8.60 77.40
Urambie 3.84 49.80 12.70 16.60 52.40
Westminster 3.70 48.10 14.30 10.20 69.40

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

8/05/2017 26/07/2017 27/09/2017
Number of
Rows per Plot | Establishment | Zadoks score
0= None, 9 =

number Maximum score
Alestar 8.0 9.0 53.0
Bass 8.0 9.0 54.3
Bottler 8.0 9.0 51.3
Capstan 8.0 9.0 46.3
Charger 8.0 9.0 53.0
Commander 8.0 9.0 52.3
Compass 8.0 9.0 56.3
Explorer 8.0 9.0 52.3
Fairview 8.0 9.0 50.0
Flinders 8.0 9.0 50.7
Gairdner 8.0 9.0 53.7
Granger 8.0 9.0 50.7
Maltstar 8.0 9.0 51.0
Navigator 8.0 9.0 46.3
Oxford 8.0 9.0 49.7
RGT Planet 8.0 9.0 51.7
Rosalind 8.0 9.0 56.3
Spartacus CL 8.0 9.0 57.3
Topstart 8.0 9.0 50.7
Urambie 8.0 9.0 45.7
Westminster 8.0 9.0 50.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Saflufenacil 700 g/kg 9/05/2017 0.03 kg/ha
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 9/05/2017 2.50 L/ha
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 9/05/2017 3.00 L/ha
Glyphosate 540 g/L 9/05/2017 1.60 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 9/05/2017 1.00 L/ha
Flutriafol 250 g/L 9/05/2017 0.40 L/ha
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Chemicals

Ingredients Date Rate Units
Imidacloprid 600 g/L 9/05/2017 2.40 L/tonne
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 10/05/2017 1.00 kg/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 23/06/2017 0.08 L/ha
Bromoxynil 200 g/L 23/06/2017 0.50 L/ha
LVE MCPA 500 g/L 23/06/2017 0.68 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 20/09/2017 0.30 L/ha
Azoxystrobin 75 g/L, Epoxiconazole 75 g/L 16/10/2017 0.84 L/ha

Fertilisers
Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
MAP 9/05/2017 100 10 22 2
Urea 30/08/2017 80 36.8 - -
Urea 22/09/2017 170 78.2 = =
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Sodosols
Sodosols: soils with strong texture contrast between topsoil and subsoil horizons. These
soils are not strongly acid but are sodic and have an ESP greater than 6.
Sub-Order Brown
Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
18/05/2017 0-10 4.0 na 64.10 Colwell
30/06/2017 10-60 4.0 43.8 0.00 0.0
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
18/05/2017 2.3 5.64 4.98 0.1 3.5
30/06/2017 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.0 na
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Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

42.2 32.6 4.2 91.6 46.8 14.6 41.4 63.0 56.6 49.8 72.4 43.6

Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers

2016 Faba Bean Unknown Unknown
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Horsham - Canola - Mid Roundup Ready, 2017
Mean Yield:  2.12 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 12/05/2017
LSD: 0.35 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 24/11/2017
CV: 9.9% Report Date: 15/01/2018
Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: CMRA17HORS3
Trial Owner: NVT
Trial General Comments
Date Comments
19/12/2017 Site significantly damaged by mice, not to be released.
Analysis and Receival Standards
30/11/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
DG 408RR 2.25
VICTORY
V5003RR 222
Nuseed GT-53 2.20
Hyola 506RR 2.19
InVigor R
5520P =
IH51 RR 2.10
DG 460RR 2.07
. 27 of 56
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30/11/2017

Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
Hyola 404RR 1.99
Nuseed GT-42 1.94
Hyola 600RR 1.72
Pre Harvest Measurements
Pre-Harvest Measurements
27/06/2017 1/05/2017 13/09/2017 5/06/2017
Early Growth Bird or Animal Number of Bird or Animal
Score Establishment damage Rows per Plot | 50% Flowering damage
1 Extremely
Poor - 9 0=None,9= | 0=None, 9= 0=None, 9=
Excellent Maximum Maximum number yearday Maximum
DG 408RR 6.3 7.0 4.7 5.0 113.7 5.0
DG 460RR 5.7 2.0 6.7 5.0 114.3 6.3
Hyola 404RR 6.7 5.7 4.3 5.0 109.7 4.0
Hyola 506RR 6.7 7.0 1.3 5.0 108.3 2.0
Hyola 600RR 5.7 6.3 4.3 5.0 117.3 4.0
IH51 RR 5.7 7.0 3.7 5.0 114.0 3.7
g”svz'ggr R 6.3 4.3 4.0 5.0 116.0 3.7
Nuseed GT-42 5.7 6.7 1.3 5.0 110.3 1.3
Nuseed GT-53 6.0 6.3 1.7 5.0 117.0 1.7
VISTORY 6.0 6.7 2.7 5.0 119.3 3.7
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 8/06/2017 2.00 kg/ha
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 28/06/2017 3.00 kg/ha
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 25/07/2017 3.00 kg/ha
Diquat 200 g/L 15/11/2017 3.00 L/ha
Gamma-Cyhalothrin 150 g/L 15/11/2017 0.07 L/ha
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Fertilisers
Product Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Granulock 10Z 12/05/2017 100 12 21 4
Urea 5/07/2017 100 46 - -
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Vertosols

Vertosols: clay soils with shrink—swell properties that exhibit strong cracking when dry.
Some of these soils also show gilgai microrelief.

Sub-Order Brown
Identification Source |CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mgrkg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
21/06/2017 0-10 5.0 22.0 48.00 Colwell
21/06/2017 10-60 5.0 4.0 0.00 0.0
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
21/06/2017 2.3 5.80 5.30 0.3 2.8
21/06/2017 0.0 7.04 6.00 0.1 8.1

Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

38.8 15.6 5.8 53.2 61.0 7.6 39.2 67.4 27.8 42.6 0.0 0.0

Paddock History

Year Crop Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Canola NK NK
2015 Other NK NK
2016 Barley NK NK
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Horsham - Canola - Mid Triazine, 2017
Mean Yield:  1.95 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 12/05/2017
LSD: 0.35 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 24/11/2017
CV: 10.8 % Report Date: 15/01/2018
Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: CMTA17HORS3
Trial Owner: NVT
Trial General Comments
Date Comments
19/12/2017 Site significantly damaged by mice, not to be released.
Analysis and Receival Standards
30/11/2017
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
SF Ignite TT 2.34
InVigor T 4510 2.22
HyTTec
Trophy 24
Hyola 350TT 2.10
Hyola 650TT 2.04
SF Turbine TT 1.97
Bayer 3000 TR 1.95
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30/11/2017
Predicted Yield

tonnes/ha
DG 670TT 1.95
Monola 416TT 1.92
ATR Bonito 1.91
?jlgmeer 44702 1.88
DG 560TT 1.87
Hyola 559TT 1.87
Hyola 525RT 1.86
ATR Mako 1.84
Monola 515TT 1.62
ATR Stingray 1.58
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Pre Harvest Measurements
27/06/2017 2/05/2017 13/09/2017 5/06/2017
Early Growth Bird or Animal Number of Bird or Animal
Score Establishment damage Rows per Plot | 50% Flowering damage
1 Extremely
Poor - 9 0=None,9= | 0=None, 9= 0 =None, 9 =
Excellent Maximum Maximum number yearday Maximum
ATR Bonito 5.3 2.0 4.7 5.0 116.7 4.7
ATR Mako 6.3 7.7 1.7 5.0 110.3 1.7
ATR Stingray 4.3 6.3 4.3 5.0 108.0 3.7
Bayer 3000 TR 5.0 6.7 3.0 5.0 111.7 4.3
DG 560TT 5.3 4.0 4.7 5.0 115.3 5.7
DG 670TT 3.3 4.3 4.7 5.0 119.7 4.3
Hyola 350TT 6.0 6.3 23 5.0 111.7 1.7
Hyola 525RT 5.3 7.0 4.0 5.0 113.3 4.0
Hyola 559TT 5.7 4.7 4.0 5.0 115.7 4.0
Hyola 650TT 4.7 6.3 2.0 5.0 117.3 1.7
.'?K)TIOL‘;‘,C 4.7 43 2.7 5.0 117.0 2.7
InVigor T 4510 4.3 4.7 4.3 5.0 117.3 6.0
Monola 416TT 4.7 4.7 3.3 5.0 113.3 3.3
Monola 515TT 4.3 5.7 3.3 5.0 124.7 3.3
?iTO”eer 44102 5.3 7.0 4.0 5.0 109.7 3.7
SF Ignite TT 4.0 4.0 4.0 5.0 122.3 4.3
SF Turbine TT 5.0 3.7 3.7 5.0 114.0 3.3
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 8/06/2017 2.00 kg/ha
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 28/06/2017 3.00 kg/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 12/07/2017 0.30 L/ha
Clethodim 240 g/L 12/07/2017 0.50 L/ha
Haloxyfop-R 520 g/L 12/07/2017 0.10 L/ha
Omethoate 290 g/L 12/07/2017 0.15 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 12/07/2017 0.00 L/ha
Atrazine 900 g/kg 12/07/2017 1.10 kg/ha
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 25/07/2017 3.00 kg/ha
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Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Diquat 200 g/L 15/11/2017 3.00 L/ha
Gamma-Cyhalothrin 150 g/L 15/11/2017 0.07 L/ha
Fertilisers
Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
Granulock 10Z 12/05/2017 100 12 21 4
Urea 5/07/2017 100 46 - -
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Vertosols

Vertosols: clay soils with shrink—swell properties that exhibit strong cracking when dry.
Some of these soils also show gilgai microrelief.

Sub-Order Brown
Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg mg/kg
clay, 5 clay
21/06/2017 0-10 4.0 22.0 48.00 Colwell
21/06/2017 10-60 5.0 4.0 0.00 0.0
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
21/06/2017 23 5.80 5.30 0.3 2.8
21/06/2017 0.0 7.04 6.00 0.1 8.1

Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

38.8 15.6 5.8 53.2 61.0 7.6 39.2 67.4 27.8 42.6 0.0 0.0
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Paddock History

Year Crop Herbicides Fertilisers
2014 Canola NK NK

2015 Other NK NK

2016 Barley NK NK
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Streatham - Canola - Mid Roundup Ready, 2017

Mean Yield:  2.29 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 30/04/2017

LSD: 0.50 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 18/12/2017

CV: 15.4 % Report Date: 15/01/2018

Probability:  0.0036 Trial Code: CMRA17STRE3
Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

Comments

5/01/2018 This trial has a CV greater than 15% indicating high variability across the trial. Trial is not to be
released.

Weather Conditions

Event Comments

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -1 °C
on Aug 19, -1.7 °C on Aug 20, -1 °C on Aug 28, -1.4 °C on Aug 31. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event

Analysis and Receival Standards

Analysis Receival Standards

2/01/2018 18/12/2017
Predicted Yield Oil Protein - seed
tonnes/ha % %
Pioneer 45Y25
(RR) 2.55 48.10 16.90
InVigor R
5520P 2.51 47.80 16.60
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Analysis Receival Standards

2/01/2018 18/12/2017
Predicted Yield o]] Protein - seed
tonnes/ha % %
IH51 RR 2.47 45.60 19.40
Hyola 506RR 2.46 46.70 18.10
Nuseed GT-42 2.35 45.70 19.10
Nuseed GT-53 2.25 46.40 18.40
VISTORY 2.19 47.10 17.80
Monola G11 1.95 49.40 17.60
DG 460RR 1.79 48.90 18.10

Temperature Graph

) 36 of 56
Page 2 of 5 Streatham - Canola - Mid Roundup Ready -

N1 7



N&thﬂ&' Back to Top

Varlety H Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials

= Trial Report
Trials

A GRDC INITIATIVE

Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

30/04/2017 21/06/2017 30/11/2017
Number of Establishment
Rows per Plot Plant count 50% Flowering
number No. /Sg. Metre yearday
DG 460RR 8.0 42.3 258.0
Hyola 506RR 8.0 45.3 259.5
IH51 RR 8.0 40.8 259.5
InVigor R 8.0 34.5 262.5
Monola G11 8.0 34.0 259.5
Nuseed GT-42 8.0 33.8 259.5
Nuseed GT-53 8.0 33.0 262.5
(':;"R”)eer 45Y25 8.0 375 264.0
VISTORY 8.0 35.0 264.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Glyphosate 540 g/L 28/04/2017 1.60 L/ha
Carfentrazone-ethyl 400 g/L 28/04/2017 0.05 L/ha
Propyzamide 500 g/L 28/04/2017 1.00 L/ha
Metaldehyde 15 g/kg 30/04/2017 16.67 kg/ha
Flutriafol 500 g/L 30/04/2017 0.20 L/ha
Imidacloprid 600 g/L 30/04/2017 4.00 L/tonne
S-Metolachlor 960 g/L 2/05/2017 0.25 L/ha
Chlorpyrifos 500 g/L 2/05/2017 1.25 L/ha
Bifenthrin 100 g/L 2/05/2017 0.20 L/ha
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 10/05/2017 1.00 kg/ha
Metaldehyde 15 g/kg 11/05/2017 16.67 kg/ha
Ammonium Sulphate 417 g/L 15/06/2017 1.00 L/ha
Glyphosate 470 g/l 15/06/2017 1.30 L/ha
Soyal Phospholipids 350 g/L, Propionic Acid 350 g/L 15/06/2017 0.10 L/ha
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 16/06/2017 1.00 kg/ha
Metaldehyde 15 g/kg 16/06/2017 16.67 kg/ha
Fluguinconazole 167 g/L 30/06/2017 20.00 L/tonne
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Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 12/07/2017 0.45 L/ha
Ammonium Sulphate 417 g/L 27/11/2017 2.00 L/ha
Glyphosate 470 g/l 27/11/2017 4.10 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha
MAP 30/04/2017 100 10 22 2
Gran-Am 16/06/2017 100 20 - 24
Urea 12/07/2017 90 41.4 = -
Urea 30/08/2017 100 46 - -
Soil Tests
Order Sodosols

Sodosols: soils with strong texture contrast between topsoil and subsoil horizons. These
soils are not strongly acid but are sodic and have an ESP greater than 6.

Sub-Order Brown
Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg mg/kg
clay, 5 clay
18/05/2017 0-10 5.0 na 69.60 Colwell
30/06/2017 10-60 5.0 33.0 0.00 0.0
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
18/05/2017 2.3 5.68 5.15 0.1 4.2
30/06/2017 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.0 na

Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

42.2 32.6 4.2 91.6 46.8 14.6 41.4 63.0 56.6 49.8 72.4 43.6
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Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers

2016 Wheat Unknown Unknown
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Streatham - Canola - Mid Triazine, 2017
Mean Yield:  2.29 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 30/04/2017
LSD: 0.50 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 18/12/2017
CV: 15.4 % Report Date: 15/01/2018
Probability:  0.0047 Trial Code: CMTA17STRE3
Trial Owner: NVT
Trial General Comments
Comments
5/01/2018 This trial has a CV greater than 15% indicating high variability across the trial. Trial is not to be
released.
Weather Conditions
Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -1 °C
on Aug 19, -1.7 °C on Aug 20, -1 °C on Aug 28, -1.4 °C on Aug 31. Interpret results with caution.
Heat Event
Analysis and Receival Standards
Analysis Receival Standards
2/01/2018 18/12/2017
Predicted Yield oil Protein - seed
tonnes/ha % %
InVigor T 4510 2.73 45.80 18.60
SF Ignite TT 2.50 45.20 19.80
ATR Mako 2.46 43.90 21.00
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Analysis Receival Standards

2/01/2018 18/12/2017
Predicted Yield o]] Protein - seed

tonnes/ha % %
ATR Wahoo 2.46 47.70 17.20
?gpﬁc 2.41 44.10 21.30
DG 670TT 2.40 45.70 18.00
Monola 416TT 2.23 47.20 18.40
Hyola 559TT 2.05 46.70 18.90
DG 560TT 2.00 45.00 19.50
Hyola 650TT 1.95 46.00 18.20
Monola 515TT 1.87 47.00 19.90

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements
30/04/2017 21/06/2017 30/11/2017
Number of Establishment
Rows per Plot Plant count 50% Flowering
number No. /Sg. Metre yearday
ATR Mako 8.0 45.0 253.5
ATR Wahoo 8.0 42.3 265.0
DG 560TT 8.0 355 262.5
DG 670TT 8.0 47.5 263.5
Hyola 559TT 8.0 44.8 262.5
Hyola 650TT 8.0 38.5 260.0
.'?K)TpTh‘;‘,C 8.0 38.5 264.0
InVigor T 4510 8.0 46.8 262.5
Monola 416TT 8.0 39.0 264.0
Monola 515TT 8.0 315 265.5
SF Ignite TT 8.0 335 265.0
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Glyphosate 540 g/L 28/04/2017 1.60 L/ha
Carfentrazone-ethyl 400 g/L 28/04/2017 0.05 L/ha
Propyzamide 500 g/L 28/04/2017 1.00 L/ha
Metaldehyde 15 g/kg 30/04/2017 16.67 kg/ha
Flutriafol 500 g/L 30/04/2017 0.20 L/ha
Fluguinconazole 167 g/L 30/04/2017 20.00 L/tonne
Imidacloprid 600 g/L 30/04/2017 4.00 L/tonne
S-Metolachlor 960 g/L 2/05/2017 0.25 L/ha
Chlorpyrifos 500 g/L 2/05/2017 1.25 L/ha
Bifenthrin 100 g/L 2/05/2017 0.20 L/ha
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 10/05/2017 1.00 kg/ha
Metaldehyde 15 g/kg 11/05/2017 16.67 kg/ha
Ammonium Sulphate 417 g/L 15/06/2017 1.00 L/ha
Atrazine 900 g/kg 15/06/2017 1.70 kg/ha
Clethodim 240 g/L 15/06/2017 0.50 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 15/06/2017 1.00 L/ha
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Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 16/06/2017 1.00 kg/ha
Metaldehyde 15 g/kg 16/06/2017 16.67 kg/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 12/07/2017 0.45 L/ha
Ammonium Sulphate 417 g/L 27/11/2017 2.00 L/ha
Glyphosate 470 g/l 27/11/2017 4.10 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha
MAP 30/04/2017 100 10 22 2
Gran-Am 16/06/2017 100 20 - 24
Urea 12/07/2017 90 41.4 = -
Urea 30/08/2017 100 46 - -
Soil Tests
Order Sodosols

Sodosols: soils with strong texture contrast between topsoil and subsoil horizons. These
soils are not strongly acid but are sodic and have an ESP greater than 6.

Sub-Order Brown
Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
18/05/2017 0-10 5.0 na 69.60 Colwell
30/06/2017 10-60 5.0 33.0 0.00 0.0
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
18/05/2017 2.3 5.68 5.15 0.1 4.2
30/06/2017 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.0 na
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Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

42.2 32.6 4.2 91.6 46.8 14.6 41.4 63.0 56.6 49.8 72.4 43.6

Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers

2016 Wheat Unknown Unknown
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Streatham - Wheat - Early Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  3.58 (tonnes/ha)  Sowing Date: 9/05/2017

LSD: 0.53 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 28/12/2017

CV: 8.4 % Report Date: 15/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: WEaAl7STRE3

Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

27/07/2017 All seed was treated with Raxil

2/01/2018 This trial site was mildly frost affected. The damage appeared to be less severe in the longer
season varieties

Weather Conditions

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.6
°Con Aug 1, -1.5 °C on Aug 2, -1.8 °C on Aug 19, -3.2 °C on Aug 20, -0.4 °C on Aug 24, -0.7 °C
on Aug 25, -0.8 °C on Aug 27, -1.7 °C on Aug 28, -1.4 °C on Aug 30, -2.8 °C on Aug 31, -1.2 °C
on Sep 17, -1.7 °C on Sep 26. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 34.2 °C on Oct 2, 34 °C on Oct 3, 33.5 °C on Oct 4, 36.3 °C on Oct 8, 36 °C on Oct 10,
33.2 °C on Oct 14, 33 °C on Oct 15, 38.6 °C on Oct 16, 35 °C on Oct 17, 35.7 °C on Oct 18.
Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards
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3/01/2018
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
RGT Calabro 5.41
Manning 4.86
SQP Revenue 4.58
Phantom 421
Cutlass 4.13
RGT Accroc 4.10
LRPB Scout 3.88
Evcéﬁgetail S8
Kiora 3.77
RGT Adagio 3.74
Longsword 3.70
LRPB Trojan 3.33
Chara 3.24
Bolac 3.13
Forrest 3.08
IIE:Ewsore CL 299
E;E/ank 21y
Coolah 2.73
Beckom 2.66
LRPB Beaufort 2.66
DS Pascal 1.88
RGT Zanzibar 1.68

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

21/04/2017 26/07/2017 30/11/2017
Number of
Rows per Plot | Establishment | 50% Flowering
0=None, 9 =
number Maximum yearday
Beckom 8.0 8.7 295.3
Bolac 8.0 9.0 298.7
Chara 8.0 8.7 295.3
Coolah 8.0 8.3 298.0
Cutlass 8.0 9.0 293.0
DS Pascal 8.0 9.0 296.7
Eviﬁgetail 8.0 8.7 299.3
Eimore CL 8.0 9.0 295.3
Forrest 8.0 9.0 298.7
Kiora 8.0 9.0 295.3
Longsword 8.0 9.0 296.0
LRPB Beaufort 8.0 8.7 295.3
kﬁgﬁawk 8.0 9.0 301.3
A 8.0 8.7 203.0
LRPB Scout 8.0 8.7 291.0
LRPB Trojan 8.0 9.0 296.7
Manning 8.0 9.0 308.0
RGT Accroc 8.0 8.3 298.7
RGT Adagio 8.0 9.0 302.7
RGT Calabro 8.0 9.0 298.7
RGT Zanzibar 8.0 8.7 294.7
SQP Revenue 8.0 9.0 305.3
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Pyroxasulphone 850 g/kg 9/05/2017 0.12 kg/ha
Saflufenacil 700 g/kg 9/05/2017 0.03 kg/ha
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 9/05/2017 3.00 L/ha
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Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Glyphosate 540 g/L 9/05/2017 1.60 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 9/05/2017 1.00 L/ha
Flutriafol 250 g/L 9/05/2017 0.40 L/ha
Imidacloprid 600 g/L 9/05/2017 2.40 L/tonne
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 10/05/2017 1.00 kg/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 23/06/2017 0.08 L/ha
Bromoxynil 200 g/L 23/06/2017 0.50 L/ha
LVE MCPA 500 g/L 23/06/2017 0.68 L/ha
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 3/08/2017 2.50 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 20/09/2017 0.30 L/ha
Azoxystrobin 75 g/L, Epoxiconazole 75 g/L 16/10/2017 0.84 L/ha
Fertilisers

Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
MAP 9/05/2017 100 10 22 2
Urea 30/08/2017 80 36.8 = =
Urea 22/09/2017 170 78.2 = =
Soil Tests
Order Sodosols

Sodosols: soils with strong texture contrast between topsoil and subsoil horizons. These
soils are not strongly acid but are sodic and have an ESP greater than 6.

Sub-Order Brown
Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg ma/kg

clay, 5 clay
18/05/2017 0-10 4.0 na 64.10 Colwell
30/06/2017 10-60 4.0 43.8 0.00 0.0
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Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity ESP
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
18/05/2017 23 5.64 4.98 0.1 3.5
30/06/2017 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.0 na

Rainfall (mm)

Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

42.2 4.2 91.6 46.8 14.6 41.4 63.0
Paddock History
Year Herbicides Fertilisers
2016 Faba Bean Unknown Unknown
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Streatham - Wheat - Long Season, 2017

Mean Yield:  3.96 (tonnes/ha) Sowing Date: 30/04/2017

LSD: 0.57 (tonnes/ha)  Harvest Date: 28/12/2017

CV: 9.0 % Report Date: 15/01/2018

Probability:  <0.001 Trial Code: WLOAL17STRES

Trial Owner: NVT

Trial General Comments

27/07/2017 All seed was treated with Raxil

2/01/2018 This trial site was mildly frost affected. The damage appeared to be less severe in the longer
season varieties.

Weather Conditions

Frost Event This trial experienced frost conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering period: -0.6
°Con Aug 1, -1.5 °C on Aug 2, -1.8 °C on Aug 19, -3.2 °C on Aug 20, -0.4 °C on Aug 24, -0.7 °C
on Aug 25, -0.8 °C on Aug 27, -1.7 °C on Aug 28, -1.4 °C on Aug 30, -2.8 °C on Aug 31, -1.2 °C
on Sep 17, -1.7 °C on Sep 26. Interpret results with caution.

Heat Event This trial experienced extreme heat conditions on the following dates throughout the flowering
period: 34.2 °C on Oct 2, 34 °C on Oct 3, 33.5 °C on Oct 4, 36.3 °C on Oct 8, 36 °C on Oct 10,
33.2 °C on Oct 14, 33 °C on Oct 15, 38.6 °C on Oct 16, 35 °C on Oct 17, 35.7 °C on Oct 18.
Interpret results with caution.

Analysis and Receival Standards
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3/01/2018
Predicted Yield
tonnes/ha
RGT Calabro 5.31
SQP Revenue 5.03
Sunlamb 4.82
Manning 4.74
Einstein 4.67
Cutlass 4.41
SF Ovalo 4.36
RGT Accroc 4.18
RGT Adagio 4.02
LRPB Trojan 3.80
Sv?aﬁgetail Shird
Longsword 3.49
Brennan 341
Forrest 3.40
Sunmax 3.40
Naparoo 3.32
LRPB Beaufort 3.18
kli::tl)a/ﬁawk SHCE)
RGT Zanzibar 3.06
DS Pascal 2.55

Temperature Graph
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Pre Harvest Measurements

Pre-Harvest Measurements

12/04/2017 26/07/2017 27/10/2017
Number of
Rows per Plot | Establishment | Zadoks score
0= None, 9 =

number Maximum score
Brennan 8.0 8.0 66.3
Cutlass 8.0 8.0 70.3
DS Pascal 8.0 8.0 68.3
Eviﬁgetail 8.0 8.0 64.3
Einstein 8.0 8.3 55.7
Forrest 8.0 7.7 68.3
Longsword 8.0 8.3 70.7
LRPB Beaufort 8.0 8.0 63.7
kﬁgﬁ " 8.0 8.7 67.7
LRPB Trojan 8.0 8.0 71.7
Manning 8.0 8.0 58.0
Naparoo 8.0 8.0 61.7
RGT Accroc 8.0 8.0 59.7
RGT Adagio 8.0 7.3 65.7
RGT Calabro 8.0 7.7 58.3
RGT Zanzibar 8.0 7.3 71.7
SF Ovalo 8.0 8.0 57.3
SQP Revenue 8.0 8.0 60.7
Sunlamb 8.0 8.0 57.7
Sunmax 8.0 8.3 69.7
Chemicals
Ingredients Date Rate Units
Pyroxasulphone 850 g/kg 30/04/2017 0.12 kg/ha
Saflufenacil 700 g/kg 30/04/2017 0.03 kg/ha
Tri-Allate 500 g/L 30/04/2017 3.00 L/ha
Glyphosate 540 g/L 30/04/2017 1.60 L/ha
Esters of Canola oil 704 g/L 30/04/2017 1.00 L/ha
Flutriafol 250 g/L 30/04/2017 0.40 L/ha
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Chemicals

Ingredients Date Rate Units
Imidacloprid 600 g/L 30/04/2017 2.40 L/tonne
Zinc Phosphide 25 g/kg 10/05/2017 1.00 kg/ha
Clopyralid 300 g/L 23/06/2017 0.08 L/ha
Bromoxynil 200 g/L 23/06/2017 0.50 L/ha
LVE MCPA 500 g/L 23/06/2017 0.68 L/ha
Prosulfocarb 800 g/L, S-Metolachlor 120 g/L 3/08/2017 2.50 L/ha
Prothioconazole 210 g/L, Tebuconazole 210 g/L 20/09/2017 0.30 L/ha
Azoxystrobin 75 g/L, Epoxiconazole 75 g/L 16/10/2017 0.84 L/ha

Fertilisers
Rate kg/ha N kg/ha P kg/ha S kg/ha
MAP 30/04/2017 100 10 22 2
Urea 30/08/2017 80 36.8 = =
Urea 22/09/2017 170 78.2 - -
Soil Tests
Soil Classification Details
Order Sodosols
Sodosols: soils with strong texture contrast between topsoil and subsoil horizons. These
soils are not strongly acid but are sodic and have an ESP greater than 6.
Sub-Order Brown
Identification Source [CSIRO SoilMapp

Texture Total Phosphorous P Test Type
Nitrogen
1 sand, 2
sandy loam, 3
cm loam, 4 loamy mg/kg ma/kg
clay, 5 clay
18/05/2017 0-10 4.0 na 64.10 Colwell
30/06/2017 10-60 4.0 43.8 0.00 0.0
Organic pH (water) pH (CaCl2) Conductivity
Carbon (EC)
% pH pH dS/m %
18/05/2017 2.3 5.64 4.98 0.1 3.5
30/06/2017 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.0 na
Page 5 of 6 Streatham - Wheat - Long Season - 2017

55 of 56

Back to Top



National

Vanety Grains Research and Development Corporation - National Variety Trials
T " | Trial Report

rals
A GRDC INITIATIVE

Rainfall (mm) Rainfall Data Source: BOM Weather Station

42.2 32.6 4.2 91.6 46.8 14.6 41.4 63.0 56.6 49.8 72.4 43.6

Paddock History

Herbicides Fertilisers

2016 Faba Bean Unknown Unknown
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